

# Programme and conditions of the EU Cup of the Hunting Horn Players 2023

**Organiser:** Deutscher Jagdverband e.V

hosted by the Landesjagdverband Thüringen e.V.

**Location:** D- 98527 Suhl, Ringberg Hotel

**Date**: 06. - 08. 10. 2023

**Participants**: Music bands delegated in accordance with point 3 of the Declaration.

**2 categories:** B tuning and E-Flat / D tuning

**Competition**: The competition is based on points 1 - 7 of the Declaration.

- 1. EU Cup is held every odd year. Representatives of the Provincial Associations agree on the organizer. The EU Cup will be organized by the organizer in a simple, modest and friendly way.
- 2. EU Cup is organized for ensembles of players of hunting horns (French horns and parfors horns) in B and E-Flat/D tuning. An ensemble is defined as a minimum of 4 horn players, the maximum number of horn players is not limited. Ensembles cannot have a conductor.
- 3. The ensembles are delegated to the EU Cup by their respective provincial associations or national trumpet clubs (hereinafter referred to as provincial associations). The ensembles shall pay all their own costs associated with the event (transport, accommodation and meals). The organiser of the EU Cup covers the costs of the organisation of the competition and the jury (honoraria, accommodation and meals of the jury). All correspondence between the participants is via e-mail. The language of communication between the participants is the language of the organiser and German.
- 4. Each State is entitled to delegate one experienced juror to the EU Cup together with the ensemble.
- 5. Each national federation is entitled to provide scores of two compositions for four voices in B and E-Flat / D tuning for the EU Cup of the Hunting Horn Players free of charge. These compositions will be published on the EU Cup website. From this list, the participants will choose 2 mandatory pieces from the list of compositions from a country different from their home country. The assignment of the different instrumental parts within the group of hunting horn players is up to the participants. Participants will also play optional pieces, the number of which will be determined by the organiser.

- 6. The judges evaluate the performances of the participants according to the following criteria:
  - a) recitation
  - b) interplay
  - c) tuning
  - d) tonal culture
  - e) overall impression

## In each of these criteria, a participant can receive between 1 and 5 points.

```
1 point = enough
2 points = good
3 points = very good
4 points = outstanding
5 points = excellent
```

7. Each EU Cup participant will receive a participation certificate and a badge. The winner in each category will receive the title of European Champion.

## The course of the competition:

The competition consists of two rounds. qualification round and final round (the best three ensembles from the qualification round from each category will advance to the final round). In the qualification round, three pieces are played (2 mandatory and 1 optional). Depending on the number of participants, the organiser may decide to reduce the number of pieces in the qualification round. In the final round each ensemble will play 2 pieces (1 mandatory and 1 optional).

# **Mandatory compositions:**

The mandatory compositions are published on www.EMJHB.de, www.metrubaci.cz.

#### Awards:

The winner in each category (B and E-Flat / D tuning ) will receive the title of European Champion 2023, both other finalists from each category will receive the title of European Vice-Champion.

### **Application form:**

Please send your application until 01.09.2023 to the e-mail petr.seplavy@cmmj.cz.

#### **Contact:**

**EU Cup organizer:** all questions about the program, accommodation and food LJV Thüringen | Frans-Hals-Straße 6 c | 99099 Erfurt | phone: 0049 361 3731969

# Responsible persons:

## **Steffen Liebig**

mobile: 0049 171 17 00077 | e-mail: steffen.liebig@gmx.net

## **Ludwig Gunstheimer**

mobile: 0049 170 5844836 | e-mail: praesident@ljv-thueringen.de

EU Cup Office: all questions about the conditions of the competition, judging, mandatory and optional compositions Českomoravská myslivecká jednota, z.s.

Klub trubačů ČMMJ, Lešanská 1176 / 2a, 141 00 Praha 4

Petr Šeplavý, mobile: (00420) 774 423 033, e-mail: petr.seplavy@cmmj.cz

Website: www.emjhb.de, www.metrubaci.cz

# Schedule

### 6. 10. 2023 Friday

15.00 - 20.30 Registration participants (Reception Ringberghotel / EU Cup office)

17.00 - 18.30 Jury meeting – Ringberghotel meeting room 4 Jahreszeiten

19.00 - 20.30 Participants' concert (voluntary, Ringberghotel / outdoor terrace)

#### 7. 10. 2023 Saturday

08.00 - 09.00 Parade of participants in the town of Suhl - common photo of all participants

09.30 - 09.50 Opening of the competition – Ringberghotel, Herbert Roth & Vorsaal

10.00 - 13.00 Competition - 1st qualification round - ensembles in B tuning - Ringberghotel, Herbert Roth & Vorsaal

12.00 - 14.00 Lunch – participants – Ringberghotel – foyer

13.00 - 15.00 Competition - 1st qualification round - ensembles in B and E-Flat/D tuning - Ringberghotel, Herbert Roth & Vorsaal

16.00 - 17.00 Competition - final round of ensembles in B and E-Flat/D tuning - Ringberghotel, Herbert Roth & Vorsaal

18.30 - 19.30 Announcement of the winners – European Champion and Vice-Champion 2023 at the common concert of the participants, Ringberghotel, Herbert Roth & Vorsaal

20.30 - 24.00 Gala evening, all ensembles and participants, Ringberghotel, foyer

## 7. 10. 2023 Sunday

08.00 - 10.00 Departure and farewell of participants

## Accommodation

Ringberghotel, Ringberg Hotel GmbH & Co. KG, Ringberg 10, 98527 Suhl e-mail: reservierung@ringberghotel.de, phone: 0049 0800 / 6647225, www.ringberghotel.de Cost for participants – double room (2 persons) with breakfast approx. 110 €, single room with breakfast approx. 75 € Parking: at the hotel

Please send your binding order by 20.09.2023 at the latest!

## **Meals**

Lunch and a buffet will be prepared for the participants on the day of the competition at (Ringberghotel Veranstaltungsfoyer). At registration, each group (participants and chaperones) will receive a reduced-price lunch and banquet voucher on the basis of an order form. Order form for meals and further detailed information will be sent to you after you submit your application form.